ORDINANCE 02-33

TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 01-26</u> AND <u>ORDINANCE 02-13</u> WHICH FIXED RESPECTIVELY THE SALARIES OF OFFICERS OF THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS FOR THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, FOR THE YEARS 2002 AND 2003

Re: Confined Space Rescue Team compensation for Firefighters

WHEREAS, the Fire Department recently received training and accepted the responsibility

of supporting the community with confined space rescue; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department wishes to provide additional compensation for members

of the Confined Space Rescue Team and the Team Leader;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 1 B of <u>Ordinance 01-26</u>, and Section 1 B <u>Ordinance 02-13</u> shall be amended by deleting the following paragraph:

Maximum of 8 certificates, or \$1,000.00 shall apply. Additionally, firefighters who have achieved EMT certification shall receive an additional \$500.00 per year. Any and all certifications must be current and on file at Headquarters to receive certification pay.

SECTION II. Section 1 B of <u>Ordinance 01-26</u> and Section 1 B <u>Ordinance 02-13</u> shall be amended by adding the following paragraph:

Maximum of 8 certificates, or \$1,000.00 shall apply. Additionally, firefighters who have achieved EMT certification shall receive an additional \$500.00 per year. Firefighters who have completed training for and are members of the Confined Space Rescue Team shall receive an additional \$300.00 per year. The Team Leader of the Confined Space Rescue Team shall receive an additional \$500.00 per year. Any and all certifications must be current and on file at Headquarters to receive certification pay.

SECTION III. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of County, Indiana, upon this day of	of Bloomington, Monroe, 2002.
	CHRIS GAAL, President Bloomington Common Counc
ATTEST:	
REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, M this 3rd day of October , 2002.	onroe County, Indiana, upon
REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington	•n
SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this day of	2 to bee , 2002.
	J. Lewis Lander 200

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends the Police and Fire Salary Ordinance for the year 2002 (Ordinance 01-26) and 2003 (Ordinance 02-13) at the request of the Fire Department to add certification pay for the Confined Space Rescue Team and Team Leader. It proposes that members of the Confined Space Rescue Team receive an additional \$300 per year and that the team leader receive an additional \$500 per year.

\$500 per year.

Signal Gopies for Emp Sies CA/CA

time the Legal (5) First